PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8222733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
SEAN MCKIRDY	09/27/2023		
ROBERT NUTINI	10/13/2023		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FITISTICS, LLC
Street Address:	83 NORTHWOOD ROAD
City:	NEWINGTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	11196811				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)883-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5617163915

Email: Patents@AllenHertz.com
Correspondent Name: ALLEN D HERTZ, P.A.
Address Line 1: 12784 TULIPWOOD CIR

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428-4762

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MCK-14-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLEN D. HERTZ
SIGNATURE:	/Allen D Hertz/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=0A_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_SM#page1.tif
source=0A_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_SM#page2.tif
source=0A_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_SM#page3.tif
source=0A_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_SM#page4.tif
source=0B_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_RN#page1.tif

PATENT 508175551 REEL: 065234 FRAME: 0670

source=0B_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_RN#page2.tif source=0B_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_RN#page3.tif source=0B_MCK-14-001_McKirdy_Notarized_RN#page4.tif

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: McKIRDY, Sean Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 1 of 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I:

(4) <u>Sean McKirdy ("Assignor")</u>, residing, respectively, at:

(4) 3 Kingsley Court, Rocky Hill CT 06067,

have made an invention entitled:

BETWEEN AN EXERCISE DEVICE
AND A PERSONAL CONTENT
DEVICE

- and [] are about to make application for United States

 Letters Patent therefor, the same being executed

 by us on _______, 2023; and
 - [X] has made application for United States Letters

 Patent thereof, filed on March 11, 2014, under

 Serial No. 14/203,648, Issued as US Patent

 11,196,811 on December 07, 2021; and

WHEREAS, <u>Fitistics</u>, <u>LLC</u> ("Assignee"), a For Profit
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state
of <u>Connecticut</u> and having an office and place of business at

83 Northwood Road, Newington, CT, 06111, is desirous of
acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: McKIRDY, Sean Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 2 of 4

States patent application **Serial No. 14/203,648**, and in any Letters Patent ("PATENTS") which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of my position as an Officer of Fitistics, LLC, and other goods and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Fitistics, LLC, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including any patent applications, continuations, divisions, and/or continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all PATENTS on said invention to Fitistics, LLC as the Assignee of the entire interest therein;

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: McKIRDY, Sean Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 3 of 4

and I further agree to execute upon request of the Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment, including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the PATENTS, and for avoidance of doubt, all right and interest in any current patent litigation filed by Assignor regarding the PATENTS has also been assigned to Assignee.

Fitistics, LLC and I agree that this assignment supersedes all prior agreements and assignments related to US Application Serial No. 14/203,648, filed on March 11, 2014, Issued as US Patent 11,196,811 on December 07, 2021.

Should <u>Fitistics</u>, <u>LLC</u> its successors, assigns, or legal representatives become insolvent, all rights of **US**Application Serial No. 14/203,648, filed on March 11, 2014,

Issued as **US Patent 11,196,811** on December 07, 2021 and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same, are automatically returned to the original Assignor(s).

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: McKIRDY, Sean Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 4 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the dates indicated hereinafter:

Sean McKirdy

country of Hartford; ss.: Rocky Hill

Before me a Notary Public for said County, personally appeared Sean McKirdy and known to me or has produced OT DIVERS IC # 086528577 as identification, to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal 4

My Commission expires:

SAMILE KEELER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF CONNECTICUT COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2027

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: NUTINI, Robert Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 1 of 4

assigmænt

WHEREAS, I:

(4) Robert Nutini ("Assignor"), residing, respectively, at:

(4) 266 North Main Street, Suffield, CT, 06078,

have made an invention entitled:

BETWEEN AN EXERCISE DEVICE
AND A PERSONAL CONTENT
DEVICE

			by us of	n			, 20	23; 8	and	
			Letters	Pate	nt the	erefor,	the	same	being	executed
and	[]	are abo	ut to	make	applica	ation	for	United	States

[X] has made application for United States Letters

Patent thereof, filed on March 11, 2014, under

Serial No. 14/203,648, Issued as US Patent

11,196,811 on December 07, 2021; and

WHEREAS, <u>Fitistics</u>, <u>LLC</u> ("Assignee"), a For Profit
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state
of <u>Connecticut</u> and having an office and place of business at

83 Northwood Road, Newington, CT, O6111, is desirous of
acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: NUTINI, Robert Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 2 of 4

States patent application **Serial No. 14/203,648**, and in any Letters Patent ("PATENTS") which may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of my position as an Officer of Fitistics, LLC, and other goods and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Fitistics, LLC, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said application, including any patent applications, continuations, divisions, and/or continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same; and all right, title, and interest in and to every patent application filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all PATENTS on said invention to Fitistics, LLC as the Assignee of the entire interest therein;

Assignment for Appl. Ser. No.: 14/203,648 Assignment of Applicant: NUTINI, Robert Atty. Docket No.: MCK-14-001 Page 3 of 4

and I further agree to execute upon request of the Assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment, including the right to claim the priority date of any of the PATENTS and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past, present or future infringement of the PATENTS, and for avoidance of doubt, all right and interest in any current patent litigation filed by Assignor regarding the PATENTS has also been assigned to Assignee.

Fitistics, ILC and I agree that this assignment supersedes all prior agreements and assignments related to US Application Serial No. 14/203,648, filed on March 11, 2014, Issued as US Patent 11,196,811 on December 07, 2021.

Should <u>Fitistics</u>, <u>LLC</u> its successors, assigns, or legal representatives become insolvent, all rights of **US**Application Serial No. 14/203,648, filed on March 11, 2014,

Issued as **US Patent 11,196,811** on **December 07**, 2021 and any and all PATENTS which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same, are automatically returned to the original Assignor(s).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the dates indicated hereinafter:

COUNTY OF Hartford) ss.: Enfield

appeared Robert Nutini and known to me or has produced as identification, to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be a free act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal October 13, 2023.

Gary L. Sullivan, Notary Public
State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires
September 30, 2026

Day L Sullwain
Notary Public

[Notary Seal]

RECORDED: 10/16/2023

My Commission expires:
Sept. 30,2026